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Grant Thornton has taken an important step on our growth journey with the 
move to our new facility at Lautrupsgade 11 in Nordhavn. Here, we have 
brought together all our Copenhagen departments under one roof, creating 
a space that fosters growth, collaboration, and flexibility.

Well-being and productivity ho hand in hand
The building, owned by PFA and renovated by NCC and ACT Architects in 
2023-2024, is more than just an office – it is designed to enhance both effi-
ciency and community. With approx. 10,000 m² of modern office space, a 
central location close to public transport, and facilities such as a large rooftop 
terrace, state-of-the-art meeting rooms, focus areas, and a bright, open can-
teen, we have created an environment where well-being and productivity go 
hand in hand.

An office that unites and strengthens us
Our new office provides a unique opportunity to strengthen the synergy 
between departments and reinforce our company culture. Even as we grow, 
we maintain our personal relationships with both clients and colleagues –  
a balance that remains at the core of Grant Thornton.

With room for development and a modern setup, we are ready to embrace 
new opportunities and, through close collaboration with our clients and  
colleagues, continue our growth and ambitions.

Welcome to Grant 
Thornton’s new office

LAUTRUPSGADE 11

At Lautrupsgade 
11 in Nordhavn, we 
have brought all 
our Copenhagen  
departments to-
gether under one 
roof, creating an 
even better  
environment for  
collaboration  
and productivity. 
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Renovated with 
sustainability in mind
Throughout most of 2024, 
we eagerly awaited the re-
novation of Lautrupsgade 11. 
The wait has been worth it, 
as we now work in a modern 
and sustainable facility, 
renovated with a strong 
focus on both CO₂ reduction 
and functionality.

ANNUAL REPORT 2024

As part of the renovation of Lautrupsgade 11, a Life Cycle 
Assessment (LCA) was conducted to evaluate the environ-
mental impact and resource consumption of the project. This 
assessment identified which materials were reused and which 
were added, ensuring a sustainable approach. The decision to 
renovate rather than build new significantly reduced material 
consumption and contributed to a lower CO₂ footprint.

Focus on sustainability and energy efficiency
The renovation was carried out in accordance with the EU 
Taxonomy guidelines, which set requirements for sustainable 
investments. Key initiatives included the installation of solar 
panels, energy-efficient LED lighting, and an optimized energy 
management system that regulates heating, lighting, and 
ventilation based on actual needs. Additionally, a climate risk 
analysis was conducted to identify potential climate-related 
risks. As a result, Lautrupsgade 11 has achieved an Energy 
Label A rating, demonstrating its high energy efficiency and 
commitment to sustainability.

LAUTRUPSGADE 11
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Documented CO₂ savings
According to Sweco’s LCA database, the average office build-
ing emits 9.9 kg CO₂-eq/m²/year, while a report from BUILD 
shows that the median value for renovated buildings is 7.4 kg 
CO₂-eq/m²/year. In comparison, the CO₂ emissions for the 
renovation of Lautrupsgade 11 are as low as 5.64 kg CO₂-eq/
m²/year, reflecting a significantly lower climate impact than 
other office renovations.These results were achieved through 
systematic tracking and quantification of both demol-
ished and new materials, allowing for data-driven decisions 
throughout the process.

Preservation and modernization
The renovation balanced the preservation of the building’s 
existing qualities with the introduction of modern solutions. 
The goal was to create a functional and future-proof office 
environment while maintaining the architectural integrity of 
the property. To achieve this, natural stone floors, glass walls, 
and wood paneling were seamlessly integrated into the new 
design. Additionally, the large atrium was reimagined with 
social spaces and green zones, creating a natural flow and 
an enhanced experience for users. In the atrium, the old, worn 
wooden slats on the walls were upcycled instead of being 
replaced. They were incorporated into a new and modern 
structure, reducing waste while giving the building a refreshed 
visual identity.

A sustainable home for the future
We are proud and excited about our new home at Lautrups-
gade 11, where sustainability and functionality go hand in 
hand. The renovation of our new facility reflects our commit-
ment to environmental responsibility while creating an inspir-
ing workspace for our employees. We look forward to making 
Lautrupsgade 11 a place where we can continue to grow and 
develop for many years to come.
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In September, Grant Thornton Denmark 
hosted Grant Thornton’s European  
football tournament, also known as 
GT Euro Cup 2024. Organizing a foot-
ball tournament for 370 participants 
from 14 different countries is no small 
task. But we did it! GT Euro Cup 2024 
unfolded just as we had hoped – with 
great matches, plenty of networking, 
and enjoyable conversations both  
on and off the field.

Grant Thornton 
Euro Cup 2024
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Digitalization 
creates effi  ciency 
and value for our 
clients
Digitalization is not just about optimizing processes 
– it’s about creating solutions that add real value 
in everyday business operations. At Grant Thornton, 
we help companies free up time and resources 
through tailored digital solutions designed to fi t 
their specifi c needs and workfl ows.

BY RIKKE ANDERSEN HVIID, DIGITALIZATION CONSULTANT
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mated future. That is why we support our cli-
ents throughout the entire process, adapting 
solutions to their specific needs. Our goal is 
not only to help clients comply with book-
keeping regulations but also to develop solu-
tions that create real value.

To illustrate how we help our clients, I’d like to 
share an example of our collaboration with 
PP Capital Asset Management Fondsmægler-
selskab A/S.

Client case: Efficiency gains at 
PP Capital
We assisted PP Capital Asset Management 
Fondsmæglerselskab A/S in a major digital 
transformation of their bookkeeping pro-
cesses. Specifically, we helped structure and 
automate several of their workflows, resulting 
in significant time savings in areas such as 

the approval of sup-
plier invoices, sup-
plier payments, han-
dling of employee 
expenses, and time 
registration.

By digitizing book-
keeping, many of the 
manual, time-con-

suming tasks that are often prone to errors 
are automated and standardized. This leads 

At Grant Thornton, we understand that every 
business is unique. A one-size-fits-all solution 
rarely works for everyone, which is why we 
ensure that systems are implemented in a 
way that makes sense for each client.

Digitalization with a focus on the client’s 
unique needs
Before starting a digitalization process – such 
as automating a company’s bookkeeping – 
we take the time to understand our client’s 
needs and goals. We analyze which pro-
cesses should be digitized and how workflows 
can be optimized. This thorough preparation 
ensures that we deliver tailored solutions that 
fit seamlessly into daily operations.

Once the digital systems are implemented, 
we ensure that our clients and their employ-
ees feel comfortable with the new workflows 
through training and support. 
At the same time, we contin-
uously work to improve and 
optimize processes so that 
our clients can maximize the 
benefits of their digital trans-
formation.

A journey toward the 
future of bookkeeping
At Grant Thornton, we see digitalization as 
a journey toward a more efficient and auto-

By digitizing bookkeeping, 
many of the manual, 
time-consuming tasks that 
are often prone to errors 
are automated and 
standardized.

to more accurate, efficient, and reliable book-
keeping while minimizing the risk of human 
mistakes.

What the client says
After the implementation, PP Capital Asset 
Management Fondsmæglerselskab A/S 
shared the following feedback:

“The digitalization of our processes, includ-
ing the integration of Corpay, handling of 
expenses, and time registration via Data-
løn, has had a positive impact on our daily 
workflows. We have experienced significant 
efficiency gains and a reduction in manual 
tasks, freeing up time for more value-creating 
activities.”

We always appreciate positive feedback from 
our clients, but what truly makes us proud is 
seeing how our work creates real, measurable 
value for them.

“By digitizing bookkeeping, many of the man-
ual, time-consuming tasks – which are often 
prone to errors – are automated and stand-
ardized.”
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A community 
across borders
In a world where cross-border business 
is becoming increasingly complex, 
having the right advisory services is 
essential. Learn how our international 
collaborations and strategic business 
areas create new opportunities for 
Grant Thornton Denmark.

GRANT THORNTON INTERNATIONAL
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Grant Thornton Denmark is part of Grant 
Thornton International (GTI), a network of more 
than 76,000 employees across 150+ countries. 
This global community has played a crucial 
role in how we attract and serve international 
clients, says Partner and Head of International 
Business, Sebastian With Raunstrup.

GTI: A strong international network
“Our cross-border collaboration is unique, 
particularly in the Nordics, where Danish 
companies often expand first. We have built 
a strong network that allows us to share 
resources, knowledge, and expertise, offering 
clients seamless solutions,” explains Sebas-
tian With Raunstrup.

GTI’s network structure enables us to assist 
clients across borders, whether in relation 
to group audits, tax matters, or compliance 
requirements in different countries.

“When a company operates internationally, 
they need advisors who not only understand 
regulations in a single country but can also 
connect business operations across markets 
and cultures. This is where our close collab-
oration across Grant Thornton offices world-
wide gives us a clear advantage,” he says.

Global perspective with local expertise
Our global presence allows Grant Thornton 

Denmark to take on assignments requiring 
in-depth international expertise, while ensur-
ing that clients receive advice tailored to 
local conditions.

“We often see that our clients need a bal-
ance between global reach and local 
insight. At Grant Thornton, we take an agile 
approach, quickly involving the right experts 
from our network and assembling a team 
that precisely fits the client’s needs,” says 
Sebastian With Raunstrup.

Cross-border collaboration creates value
Our international network is not only a ben-
efit for clients – it also provides Grant Thorn-
ton employees with opportunities to develop 
professionally through international collab-
orations, knowledge sharing, and second-
ments.

“We have a culture where we actively share 
knowledge and experience with colleagues 
across countries. This ensures that we are 
always up to date on the latest trends and 
can apply international best practices for our 
clients,” he says.

The close collaboration between offices 
ensures that Grant Thornton Denmark can 
offer a seamless experience for companies 
operating in multiple countries.

“Our clients should not feel like they have 
to start over in each new market they enter. 
We ensure a coordinated approach, deliver-
ing a unified solution across markets with-
out unnecessary delays or complexity,” he 
explains.

Future perspectives and growth
Both the network and the collaboration 
between Grant Thornton member firms play 
a key role in our 
growth strategy.

“The strong network 
and GTI collaboration 
are key growth drivers 
for us,” says Sebas-
tian With Raunstrup.

“We see growing demand from businesses 
looking for a global partner who also has 
deep local expertise. This combination is one 
of Grant Thornton’s key strengths.”

Beyond international opportunities, Grant 
Thornton Denmark has several strong service 
areas that support businesses in growth, 
including corporate finance, transaction 
advisory, audit, tax, and consulting.

“By combining our global reach with local 
expertise, we can deliver the best solutions 

“This ensures that we are 
always up to date on the 
latest trends and can 
apply international best 
practices for our clients,”

for our clients – wherever they operate in the 
world,” concludes Sebastian With Raunstrup.
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Client visits are a key part of our work 
– and we are always willing to go the 
distance to meet them on their home 
turf. Our IT Risk Assurance & Advisory 
Services team recently welcomed a 
new client with offices in Greenland. 
To ensure a strong start to the col-
laboration, Thobias Romedahl, Eldin 
Lagumdzija, and Andreas Moos trav-
eled to Greenland for an on-site cli-
ent visit. In this case, Grant Thornton 
assisted the client with IT security 
advisory services and compliance 
in relation to the company’s internal 
controls and reporting obligations 
towards their own customers.

We go the extra
mile for our clients
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Becoming part of 
Grant Thornton

GROWTH, DEVELOPMENT, AND A STRONGER COMMUNITY

In 2023, the audit and advisory firm Kvist & Jensen 
became part of Grant Thornton. But what is it like to 
join another company? We asked Brian Christensen, 
partner and office lead at our Aarhus office. Accor-
ding to him, joining Grant Thornton has provided 
access to more specialists, new client opportuni-
ties, and greater process efficiency – all of which 
are crucial for the growth and development of his 
department.
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Just over a year and a half ago, the audit 
and advisory firm Kvist & Jensen became part 
of Grant Thornton. Brian Christensen, Partner 
and Head of Grant Thornton Aarhus, reflects 
on the transition, describing the experience 
as overwhelmingly positive. In fact, the inte-
gration of the Aarhus office has gone even 
better than expected:

“Honestly, I anticipated more challenges, but 
it has been a smooth transition. Our firms 
were a great match from the start – both in 
terms of values and our focus on the same cli-
ent segments,” he explains.

Clients have also experienced the merger as 
a seamless process:

“Of course, they’ve noticed the name change 
– but they’re happy that the high level of ser-
vice remains unchanged.”

New expertise and expanded capabilities
One of the biggest changes for the Aarhus 
office since joining Grant Thornton has been 
the addition of specialists in tax and VAT.

“Now, we have even more in-house tax experts 
who are close to both us and the client. This 
allows us to offer a wider range of services 
and strengthens our internal knowledge 
base,” says Brian Christensen.

He also highlights access to Grant Thornton’s 
specialists as a way to create opportunities 
with new types of clients, adding an exciting 
dimension to his team’s service offering.

Becoming part of Grant Thornton has also 
created new career and training opportunities 
for employees:

“Our people now have access to leadership 
courses and professional development pro-
grams. There are many new career and knowl-
edge-sharing opportu-
nities across the coun-
try. This broader col-
laboration also means 
that we can now work 
with more interna-
tional clients, which is 
highly motivating for 
our employees.”

According to Brian Christensen, these factors 
contribute to a positive outlook for the future, 
as employees see new opportunities within 
Grant Thornton.
 
Increased efficiency and a stronger  
market position in Aarhus
As part of a larger organization, the Aarhus 
office has significantly strengthened its posi-
tion in the market.

“We’ve become more competitive here in Aar-
hus, and today, we can truly compete with 
the Big 4 in Jutland. Many don’t realize that 
we are the seventh-largest audit and advisory 
firm in Denmark, so now it’s about showing 
what we can do,” says Brian Christensen, 
who also sees great potential to expand both 
the client base and visibility in the region.

He also emphasizes how the integration of new 
systems has positively impacted efficiency:

“Before the merger, 
we struggled to find 
enough time for our 
clients because com-
pliance and docu-
mentation require-
ments were increas-
ing. The new tools 
and systems we now 
use at Grant Thorn-

ton have streamlined our processes and will 
deliver long-term efficiency gains.”

At Grant Thornton Denmark, employees also 
benefit from HR, marketing, and other spe-
cialized departments, which help free up time 
so that staff can focus on clients.

“My job is to create the best conditions for 
our employees, so they have the time and 

“My job is to create the best 
conditions for our employees, 
so they have the time and 
resources to provide the best 
possible service to our clients,”
Brian Christensen, partner

resources to provide the best possible service 
to our clients,” says Brian Christensen.

Ambitions for the future
Looking ahead, Brian Christensen sees major 
opportunities for the Aarhus office:

”We want to be at the forefront when it 
comes to audit and advisory services. There 
is strong potential for business development, 
and we’re already seeing growing interest 
from new clients. We hold a unique position 
as number seven in the market – it’s a sweet 
spot between the big players and the smaller 
firms. Grant Thornton is large enough to han-
dle most assignments, yet we never compro-
mise on the personal client relationship.”

He expects the Aarhus office to play a key 
role in Grant Thornton’s growth journey in the 
coming years:

“There is a wealth of talent and exciting cli-
ents here, and I look forward to being part of 
this development.”
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With champagne in hand and 
insightful talks on AI and the U.S. 
election, we kicked off the year 
together with clients, business part-
ners, and friends of Grant Thornton. 
Thank you for a fantastic day!

New Year’s reception 
at Arena Randers
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The company’s most important activities
Grant Thornton Approved Auditing partner 
company is a Danish-owned audit and advi-
sory firm. We serve as auditors and advisors 
for a broad range of private and public sec-
tor companies.

Our core services include audit and assur-
ance, IT audit, accounting, tax/VAT/duties, 
transaction services, ESG, and other finan-
cial advisory services. Grant Thornton is rec-
ognized for delivering highly qualified profes-
sional services.

The firm is internationally represented 
through Grant Thornton International (GTI), 
one of the world’s leading networks of inde-
pendent audit and advisory firms, with 
more than 76,000 employees and offices in 
approximately 150 countries.

In Denmark, we have more than 600 employ-
ees, all of whom place a strong emphasis on 
quality and strong client relationships.

Grant Thornton is a member of RevisorGrup-
pen Danmark (RGD), a nationwide profes-

sional collaboration between independent 
Danish certified audit firms, working together 
on quality management, quality control, 
methodology, and product development, 
including training programs.

Unusual occurrences
There were no unusual events during the 
financial year.

Uncertainty in recognition or  
measurement  
There were no significant uncertainties or 
unusual factors affecting recognition or 
measurement during the financial year.

Development of activities and financial 
circumstances 
Revenue for the 2024 financial year 
increased by approximately DKK 170 million. 
The growth in our business volume is primar-
ily due to the merger with Kvist & Jensen and 
National Revision, which was completed on 
October 1, 2023, and is now fully reflected in 
the financial year. Additionally, on January 
1, 2024, we merged with part of TT Revision, 
which, combined with satisfactory organic 

growth across most of our business areas, 
contributed to a 42% increase in our total 
business volume in 2024.

As our business has expanded – both nation-
wide and particularly in the Copenhagen 
area – 2024 marked the year we moved into 
our new facility at Lautrupsgade 11. Bringing 
together all Copenhagen offices under one 
roof ensures a modern and sustainable office 
environment, which will support the contin-
ued positive development of Grant Thornton 
in the years to come.

The relocation to our new facility involved 
significant expenses related to the office 
move, as well as investments in necessary 
new furnishings, where it was not possible 
to reuse equipment from previous office 
locations. Additionally, we have made stra-
tegic investments in integration processes 
following our mergers, all contributing to a 
stronger future for Grant Thornton.

In 2024, we also continued investing in pro-
cess efficiency, with a particular focus on 
AI implementation and new system rollouts 

developed in collaboration with our col-
leagues within Grant Thornton International. 
We expect these investments to strengthen 
Grant Thornton in the future.

Our strategic goal is to be one of the lead-
ing Danish-owned audit and advisory firms, 
ranking among the top 10 audit firms in Den-
mark.

It is important to note that in evaluating the 
company’s financial results, consideration 
should be given to the fact that the firm’s 
equity owners are partners, and their perfor-
mance-based compensation is included in 
staff costs in the income statement.

Knowledge resources
We encourage our employees to actively 
engage in our company, not only in their 
daily work at the office or with clients but 
also in shaping our work environment, educa-
tion, and development.

As a knowledge-driven company, we all 
have an obligation to stay updated within 
our respective fields. We offer mandatory 

Management Report 2024
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training, voluntary education, internal and 
external courses, as well as continuous pro-
fessional development in relevant areas. By 
maintaining an open dialogue about our 
shared goals and future requirements, we 
can effectively and efficiently align our stra-
tegic direction.

Anticipated developments
The financial results for the year have met 
our expectations for the reporting period.

We expect continued positive development 
in the coming year, with growth projected 
at approximately 7%, primarily driven by 
organic expansion across most of our busi-
ness areas. The budgeted total revenue for 
the year is expected to reach approximately 
DKK 620 million, with potential additional 
growth from future mergers with other audit 
and advisory firms.

As of January 1, 2025, we have acquired 
ESG consultancy firm Capung ApS, further 
enhancing our competencies and resources 
in ESG advisory.

Earnings are not expected to increase, con-
sidering that equity owners are partners, and 
their performance-based compensation is 
included in staff costs in the income state-
ment.

Corporate Social Responsibility (CSR)
Business Model and Commitment 
Grant Thornton’s business model is described 
under “Company’s Primary Activities.”

Environmental commitment – including  
climate impact
As in previous years, we continue to reduce 
our CO₂ footprint and promote environmental 
responsibility wherever possible.

As part of our 2024 annual report, we are 
also publishing our second ESG report, which 
details our ESG strategy and our preparations 
for CSRD compliance. The report includes our 
climate accounts and key ESG performance 
indicators for Grant Thornton Denmark. The 
2024 ESG report can be downloaded from our 
website under the “About Us” section.

Through Grant Thornton International, we 
have joined the Glasgow Financial Alliance for 
Net Zero (GFANZ), the world’s largest coalition 
of financial institutions committed to transi-
tioning the global economy to net-zero green-
house gas emissions. This initiative aligns 
with our global and national sustainability 
strategy to strengthen Grant Thornton’s envi-
ronmental responsibility both globally and 
locally.

Social relations and employee relations
We want everyone at Grant Thornton to feel 

welcome and included in our company. Our 
goal is for each individual to take responsibil-
ity for fostering an inclusive community, both 
in social and professional activities in daily 
life. Together, we are stronger, and together, 
we can best serve our clients with expertise 
and professionalism.

We should be able to enjoy our work together, 
whether in everyday tasks, social events, or 
professional collaborations. At the same time, 
we should feel comfortable discussing com-
plex and difficult matters, both in work and 
in life. A strong social environment fosters a 
strong professional environment.

For us, diversity is about much more than 
gender balance – it is about the fact that 
irrespective of where you come from or what 
background you have, it is important to cre-
ate space for our differences. This means that 
together and as far as possible we ensure 
that all our aspirations and requirements are 
met in a more flexible approach to work which 
leaves room for family, leisure, career, school 
and work – even during our busiest periods.

A flexible working life does not only mean 
flexible working hours, but the opportunity to 
work from home, take a child’s first sick day 
off and paid parental leave, irrespective of 
whether you are a mother, father, non-birth 
mother or non-birth father – and irrespec-

tive of whether you have a need for flexibility 
or not, it does not change your agreed and 
future career at GT. 

With employee influence on planning, per-
sonal development and career, there is also a 
requirement that you take responsibility and 
contribute with proposed solutions for main-
taining a working life where colleagues feel 
that everyone takes others into account and 
offers support, understanding and openness.

Staff development 
Recruitment remains an area where we must 
think innovatively and broadly. As an indus-
try, we collaborate to attract new talent to a 
field where education, quality, and trust are 
paramount.

Together with FSR, we focus on sharing the 
positive stories of the audit industry, high-
lighting both the trust-based role of auditors 
in society and how a career in auditing allows 
professionals to shape their careers, build 
networks, and develop strong professional 
relationships.

Regular conversations and check-ins help us 
adjust and respond where needed. It is essen-
tial in any development-related dialogue to 
focus on what needs to happen and why. 
The development between an employee and 
Grant Thornton is supported by an individ-
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ualized plan, co-created by the employee 
and leadership, to ensure both individual and 
organizational success.

Through Grant Thornton International, we 
offer courses in leadership, tax, corporate 
finance, and more. Additionally, GTI has 
established internal networks for various busi-
ness functions, such as HR, IT, compliance, 
and marketing.

Education and development are not just for 
new auditors but are equally important in 
ensuring continuous professional compe-
tence. All partners and certified auditors 
comply with mandatory continuing educa-
tion requirements, with training hours being 
recorded and subject to random audits by 
both internal quality control teams, Revisor-
Gruppen Danmark, and Grant Thornton Inter-
national.

Workplace assessment and PeopleVoice
We prioritize creating a work environment 
where well-being is central, and where 
employees feel recognized, respected, and 
challenged. Clear communication, active 
listening, and prompt action are key to main-
taining this culture.

In 2024, we conducted our annual GTI Peo-
pleVoice survey, and in 2023, we completed 
the legally required Workplace Assessment 

(APV). The APV survey provides insights into 
our strengths and areas for improvement, 
guiding our ongoing efforts to create an 
inclusive and supportive workplace.

At the department level, this enables us to tar-
get specific initiatives, ensuring that concerns 
are addressed promptly rather than waiting 
for the next survey or assessment cycle.

For further details on our APV and PeopleVoice 
results, please refer to our 2024 ESG report.

CSR projects
In 2024, we marked our eighth year as part 
of the “Mind Your Own Business” social initi-
ative. In this program, a group of our employ-
ees mentor young entrepreneurs, aged 13-19, 
from underprivileged neighborhoods, helping 
them achieve their business goals.

This mentoring project is an integral part of 
Grant Thornton’s CSR strategy, demonstrat-
ing our commitment to making a meaningful 
impact by supporting young people in build-
ing a strong foundation for their future.

Respect for human rights
Respect for one another is a fundamental 
requirement in running a serious audit and 
advisory firm. It is also a core principle in our 
company’s values and corporate narrative 
– we are built on care, quality, and mutual 

respect, both internally and toward the soci-
ety we serve.

As a result, respect for human rights is deeply 
embedded in Grant Thornton’s DNA.

Combating corruption and bribery
Grant Thornton has a zero-tolerance policy 
for corruption and bribery. Any conduct of 
this nature is strictly prohibited.

This policy extends to any behavior intended 
to improperly influence an individual’s deci-
sion-making or actions – including offering, 
giving, or receiving anything of value with the 
intent to gain undue influence over the recipi-
ent’s actions or decisions.

At Grant Thornton, we do not consider corrup-
tion or bribery to be a significant risk. How-
ever, we maintain a whistleblower system that 
allows employees to report any suspected 
misconduct anonymously.

Statement of the gender composition  
of management
For details on the gender composition of 
management, please see pages 12 and 13. 
These details also explain our target figures 
and policies to promote the underrepresented 
gender at the executive management level. At 
the same time, we also refer to our 2024 ESG 
report.

Statement of the company’s policy on 
data ethics
At Grant Thornton, we store extensive informa-
tion and data about both clients and employ-
ees. Keeping data securely for both clients 
and employees when data are entrusted to 
us has always been a priority. Over the past 
year, Grant Thornton has remained commit-
ted to maintaining and constantly working to 
improve our data ethics and data protection 
standards.

Grant Thornton’s ethical data policy covers 
three aims:

→   �Justice and fairness 
We are committed to doing the right 
thing, processing personal data only in 
ways that clients and employees can 
reasonably expect and not using data in 
ways that have an unwarranted negative 
impact on them. Grant Thornton is com-
mitted to assessing continuously whether 
the use of personal information is justified, 
and whether its processing is compatible 
with what can be expected in a free and 
democratic society and in accordance 
with human rights.

→   �Transparency 
We ensure transparency for clients, 
employees and business partners in 
the collection, processing and storage 
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of data, so that these parties are well 
informed about the ways in which their 
data are used and protected to enable 
them to make informed decisions about 
their data. This includes clear communi-
cation about the purpose of the collection 
of date, what types of data are collected, 
how the data are processed, with whom 
the data are shared and how long the 
data are stored.

→   �Data security 
To ensure high ethical standards for data 
processing, we ensure that appropriate 
technical and organisational security 
measures are implemented to prevent 
accidental or unlawful destruction, acci-
dental loss, modification or alteration and 
unauthorised disclosure of or access to 
data.

Based on our objectives, we have imple-
mented a data ethics policy with underlying 
workflows and controls.

In addition to adherence to the legal frame-
work that sets out the requirements for our 
implementation of processes for the way in 
which we work with data ethics, our basic 
position as a company is that we want our 
work to be ethically and morally correct at all 
times. Grant Thornton defines data ethics as 
doing the right thing for people and society.

Quality assurance and transparency
Responsibility for making declarations in 
accordance with the Danish Auditors Act and 
Grant Thornton’s internal policies always 
rests with the partner signing the declaration. 
This responsibility cannot be delegated or 
transferred to third parties.

Each partner is responsible for using the 
quality management system, and all employ-
ees are responsible for informing the com-
pany if they should discover errors and 
inexpediencies in the quality management 
system.

The entire quality management system is 
reviewed and assessed once annually in part-
nership with the secretariat of RevisorGrup-
pen Danmark.

Quality management takes place throughout 
the workflow:

→   �Instruction and supervision – from plan-
ning to conclusion – is used by the part-
ner and experienced employees to ensure 
that the project is completed in accord-
ance with established norms and stand-
ards.

→   �Every year, a number of projects are 
reviewed by RevisorGruppen Danmark 
to check that our quality management 

system has been complied with and to 
ensure that declarations made are cor-
rect.

→   �Every three to six years, the Danish Audit 
Supervisory Authority (Revisortilsynet) 
and Grant Thornton International Ltd. 
review our work.

→   �For all clients of public interest and for 
work involving special risk, our work is 
reviewed before a statement is issued by 
a partner or other professionally quali-
fied person who has not participated in 
the work concerned and is not associated 
with the client.

Grant Thornton requires that compliance 
with the law’s ethical rules and internal rules 
on independence must always be docu-
mented. This documentation is reviewed as 
part of subsequent quality control. In addi-
tion to documentation of independence on 
individual projects, once a year all employ-
ees submit a declaration to management on 
their knowledge of and compliance with the 
rules on independence.

Grant Thornton also has a central unit which 
has to be consulted if questions arise on 
impartiality, ethical issues or other special 
risk-bearing matters.

Our transparency report, which contains 
additional information about Grant Thornton, 
can be found in the ‘About us’ section on our 
website at grantthornton.dk.
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The annual report for Grant Thornton 
Approved Auditing partner company has 
been presented in compliance with the pro-
visions contained in the Danish Financial 
Statements Act for a large company in Class 
C. The annual report is presented according 
to the same accounting practices as last year 
and is presented in Danish kroner.

General information on recognition  
and measurement
Income is recognised in the income statement 
as it is earned. This includes value adjust-
ments of financial assets and liabilities. All 
expenses are also recognised in the income 
statement, including depreciation, amortisa-
tion and provisions as well as reversals as a 
result of changed accounting estimates of 
amounts that have previously been recog-
nised in the income statement.

Assets are recognised in the balance sheet 
when it is probable that future financial bene-
fits will accrue to the company and the value 
of the asset can be reliably measured.

Liabilities are recognised in the balance sheet 
when it is probable that future financial ben-

efits will be deducted and the value of the lia-
bility can be reliably measured.

On initial recognition, assets and liabilities 
are measured at cost. Subsequently, assets 
and liabilities will be measured as described 
below for each item.

Recognition and measurement take into 
account predictable losses and risks arising 
before the annual report is presented and 
pertaining to matters that existed on the bal-
ance sheet date.

Foreign currency conversion
Foreign currency transactions are converted 
according to the exchange rate in effect on the 
transaction date. Any differences in exchange 
rate that occur between the exchange rate 
on the transaction date and the exchange 
rate on the payment date are entered in the 
income statement as financial items. If cur-
rency positions are used to hedge future 
cash flows, value adjustments are recognised 
directly in equity in a fair value reserve.

Receivables, debt and other monetary items 
in foreign currency are converted according 

to the exchange rate in effect on the bal-
ance sheet date. The difference between the 
exchange rate on the balance sheet date and 
the exchange rate on the date the receiva-
ble or liability arose or was recognised in the 
latest annual accounts is recognised in the 
income statement under financial income and 
expenses.

Business combinations
Acquisitions, including this year’s merger, 
are recognised according to the acquisition 
method, according to which the acquired com-
pany’s identifiable assets and liabilities are 
measured at fair value on the acquisition date. 
The acquisition date is the date on which con-
trol over the acquired company is obtained.

The cost price of the purchased business con-
stitutes the fair value of the agreed consid-
eration, including consideration contingent 
on future events. Transaction costs directly 
attributable to the purchase of affiliated com-
panies are recognised in the income state-
ment as they arise.

Positive differences between the cost price 
of the acquired company and the identified 

assets and liabilities are recognised on the 
share as goodwill, which is written off on a 
straight-line basis in the income statement 
over the expected useful life. Amortisation 
of goodwill is allocated to the functions to 
which the goodwill relates. If the difference 
is negative, this is recognised immediately in 
the income statement.

If the purchase price allocation is not final, 
positive and negative differences from pur-
chased affiliated companies, as a result of 
changes in recognition and measurement 
of the identified net assets, can be adjusted 
up to 12 months from the acquisition date. 
These adjustments are reflected at the same 
time in the value of goodwill or negative 
goodwill, including in depreciations already 
made.

If the cost includes contingent considera-
tion, these are measured at fair value on the 
acquisition date. Contingent consideration is 
subsequently remeasured at fair value. Value 
adjustments are recognised in the income 
statement.

Applied accounting policies
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The income statement
Net turnover
Income from the sale of services is recognised 
in the income statement as services are com-
pleted whereby net turnover corresponds to 
the sale value of the work performed over the 
year, calculated on the basis of the degree of 
completion on the balance sheet date (pro-
duction method).

Segment information
Information is provided by activity. The seg-
ment information complies with the compa-
ny’s accounting practices, risks and internal 
financial management.

Other operating income
Other operating income contains accounting 
items of a secondary nature to the compa-
ny’s main activities, including profit from the 
sale of intangible and tangible fixed assets, 
operating loss and conflict compensation as 
well as salary reimbursements received.

Other external costs
Other external costs include costs for distribu-
tion, sales, advertising, administration, prem-
ises, loss on debtors and operational leasing 
costs.

Staff costs
Staff costs include salaries and wages, 
including holiday allowance and pensions, as 

well as other social security costs etc. for the 
company’s employees.

Depreciation and amortisation
Depreciation and amortisation include the 
year’s depreciation and amortisation of intan-
gible and tangible fixed assets.

Financial income and expenses
Financial income and expenses are rec-
ognised in the income statement with the 
amounts relating to the financial year. 
Financial items include interest income and 
expenses, realised and unrealised capital 
gains and exchange rate losses relating to 
transactions in foreign currencies.

Tax on profit for the year
The partnership is not an independent fiscal 
entity. Partners are taxable on their share 
of the profit pursuant to the provisions con-
tained in tax legislation. Neither deferred tax 
nor current tax is therefore recognised in the 
annual accounts of the partnership.

Balance sheet
Intangible fixed assets
Goodwill
Acquired goodwill is measured at cost less  
a deduction for accrued depreciation.  
Goodwill is amortised over the estimated use-
ful life, which is determined on the basis of 

management’s experience with each business 
area.

Goodwill is amortised on a straight-line basis 
over the amortisation period which is seven 
years. The amortisation period is determined 
based on the expected repayment period.

Tangible fixed assets
Tangible fixed assets are measured at cost 
less a deduction for accrued depreciation 
and amortisation.

Depreciation is based on cost less any esti-
mated residual value after useful life. The 
depreciation period and the residual value 
are determined on the acquisition date and 
are reassessed annually. If the residual value 
exceeds the asset’s accounting value, depre-
ciation ceases.

In the event of a change in the depreciation 
period or residual value, the impact on future 
depreciation is recognised as a change in 
accounting estimate.

Cost comprises the purchase price and any 
costs directly attributable to the acquisition 
until the date the asset is ready for use.

The cost of a total asset is divided into sepa-
rate components, which are depreciated sep-
arately, where the useful life of the individual 

components is different, and the individual 
component constitutes a significant part of 
the total cost price.

Straight-line depreciation is based on the fol-
lowing assessment of the expected useful life 
and residual value of the assets:

	 Useful life	 Residual Value
Renovation of
leased premises	 5-10 years	 0 %

 
Other property, plant 
and equipment	 3-5 years	 0 %

Small assets with an expected lifetime of less 
than one year are recognised in the acquisition 
year as costs in the income statement.

Profit or loss from disposal of property, plant 
and equipment is entered as the difference 
between the sales price less sales costs and the 
booked value on the date of sale. Profit or loss 
is recognised in the income statement under 
other operating income or other operating 
expenses.

Leasing and rental contracts
Services related to operational leasing and 
other rental agreements are recognised in the 
income statement over the term of the contract. 
The company’s total obligation regarding oper-
ational leasing agreements and rental agree-
ments can be found under ‘Contingent items’.
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Impairment of fixed assets
The book value of intangible and tangible 
fixed assets is estimated annually to deter-
mine whether there is any indication of 
impairment other than that expressed by nor-
mal depreciation.

In the event of indications of impairment, an 
impairment test of each asset or group of 
assets is performed. Amortisation is applied 
to the recoverable amount if this is lower than 
the book value.

The recoverable amount is the highest value 
of capital value and sale value minus the 
expected costs of a sale. The capital value 
is calculated as the present value of the 
expected net cash flows from the use of the 
asset or asset group and expected net cash 
flows from the sale of the asset or asset group 
after the end of its useful life.

A previously recognised impairment is 
reversed when the condition for the impair-
ment is no longer met. Amortisation on good-
will is not reversed.

Fixed asset investments
Deposits
Deposits are measured at amortised cost and 
consist of rent deposits, etc.

Accounts receivable
Accounts receivable are measured at amor-
tised cost price, which usually corresponds to 
nominal value.

Impairment is made to the net realisable 
value in order to counter expected losses.

Work in progress for third parties
Work in progress for third parties is measured 
at the sales value of the work performed.

The sales value is measured on the basis of 
the degree of completion on the balance 
sheet date and the total expected income 
from work in progress.

When the sales value cannot be calculated 
reliably, it is measured at the cost incurred or 
the net realisable value, if this is lower.

Work in progress is recognised in the balance 
sheet under receivables or payables, depend-
ing on the net value of the sales price with the 
deduction of invoicing on account and pre-
payments.

Prepayments
Prepayments recognised under assets com-
prise costs relating to subsequent financial 
years.

Cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents include deposits 
in financial institutions and cash holdings.

Equity
Dividends
Dividends that are expected to be paid for 
the year are recognised as a separate item 
under equity.

Debts
Debts are measured at amortised cost price, 
which usually corresponds to nominal value.

Cash flow statement
The cash flow statement shows the compa-
ny’s cash flows from operating, investing and 
financing activities for the year, changes in 
cash and cash equivalents during the year 
and cash and cash equivalents at the begin-
ning and end of the year.

The impact of buying and selling businesses 
is shown separately under cash flows from 
investing activities. In the cash flow state-
ment, cash flows relating to purchased com-
panies are recognised from the acquisition 
date, and cash flows relating to disposed 
companies are recognised up to the date of 
sale.

Cash flows from operating activities
Cash flows from operating activities are 
calculated as the company’s share of the 
result adjusted for non-cash operating items, 
change in working capital and paid corpora-
tion tax. Dividend income from capital shares 
is recognised under ‘Interest income and divi-
dends, received’.

Cash flows from investment activities
Cash flows from investment activity include 
payment related to the purchase and sale of 
businesses and activities as well as the pur-
chase and sale of intangible, tangible and 
financial fixed assets.

Cash flows from financing activities
Cash flows from financing activities include 
changes in the size or composition of the 
company’s share capital and associated 
costs as well as loans, payments on inter-
est-bearing debt and distribution of dividends 
to partners.

Cash
Cash includes cash equivalents.

Segment Information
Information is provided by activity. The seg-
ment information aligns with the company’s 
accounting practices, risk management, and 
internal financial control.
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Income statement
1 January–31 December

Note 2024 
DKK thousand

2023 
DKK thousand

2 Net turnover 576,717 402,394

Other operating income 7,523 3,395

Other external costs -121,107 -90,710

Gross profits 463,133 315,079

4 Staff costs -396,356 -267,075

5 Depreciation and amortisation of tangible and intangible fixed assets -18,876 -8,399

Operating profit 47,901 39,605

Other financial earnings 36 116

Other financial costs -4,215 -2,359

6 Results for the year 43,722 37,362
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Note Liabilities 2024 
DKK thousand

2023 
DKK thousand

Equity

12 Shareholders’ capital 17,394 17,071

Other reserves 65,071 76,357

Retained earnings 4,444 4,349

Total equity 86,909 97,777

Debts

13 Leasing obligations 3,248 0

14 Other debt 0 0

Total long-term debt 3,248 0

Current portion of long-term debt 2,530 1,644

Debt to financial institutions 84,493 74,088

Suppliers of goods and services 13,142 11,376

Debt to shareholders 63,674 35,778

Other debt 44,956 41,358

Total short-term debt 208,795  164,244

Total debt 212,043 164,244

Total liabilities 298,952 262,021

1 Subsequent events
3 Fees for accountant elected by the general meeting
15 Pledges and guarantees
16 Contingencies
17 Related parties

Balance sheet
31 December

Note Assets 2024 
DKK thousand

2023 
DKK thousand

Fixed assets

7 Goodwill 69,337 82,211

Total tangible fixed assets 69,337 82,211

8 Other plants, operating equipment and fixtures 36,187 15,124

Total fixed assets 36,187 15,124

9 Deposits 3,337 3,935

Total financial fixed assets 3,337 3,935

Total fixed assets 108,861 101,270

Current assets

Receivables from sales and services 80,932 76,611

10 Work in progress for third parties 95,255 65,780

Other receivables 205 117

11 Prepayments 12,662 14,661

Total receivables 189,054 157,169

Cash and cash equivalents 1,037 3,582

Total current assets  190,091 160,751

Total assets 298,952 262,021
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Changes in equity
Equity Business capital 

DKK thousand
Other reserves 

DKK thousand
 Retained earnings 

DKK thousand
Total 

DKK thousand

Equity as of 1 January 2023 7,726 0 1,558 9,284

Cash capital increase 9,705 0 0 9,705

Allocated from retained earnings 0 -2,643 5 -2,638

Extraordinary dividends adopted in the financial year 0 0 40,000 40,000

Distributed extraordinary dividends adopted in the financial year 0 0 -40,000 -40,000

Capital reduction by cancellation of own shares -360 0 360 0

Premium on merger 0 79,000 0 79,000

Premium on capital increase 0 0 2,426 2,426

Equity as of 1 January 2024 17,071 76,357 4,349 97,777

Cash capital increase 323 0 0 323

Allocated from retained earnings 0 -11,286 8 -11,278

Extraordinary dividends adopted in the financial year 0 0 55,000 55,000

Distributed extraordinary dividends adopted in the financial year 0 0 -55,000 -55,000

Premium on capital increase 0 0 87 87

17,394 65,071 4,444 86,909
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Cash flow statement
1 January–31 December

Note Assets 2024 
DKK thousand

2023 
DKK thousand

Results for the year 43,722 37,362

18 Adjustments 22,458 10,569

19 Changes in working capital 1,374 -43,031

Cash flows from operations before financial items 67,554 4,900

Interest payments etc. 36 116

Interest disbursements etc. -4,164 -2,359

Cash flow from ordinary operations 63,426 2,657

Cash flows from operating activities 63,426 2,657

Purchase of intangible fixed assets 0 -1,435

Sale of intangible fixed assets 534 0

Purchase of tangible fixed assets -27,065 -11,387

Sale of tangible fixed assets 17 90

Purchase of financial fixed assets 0 -2,456

Sale of financial fixed assets 598 0

Cash flows from investment activities -25,916 -15,188

Note Assets 2024 
DKK thousand

2023 
DKK thousand

Long-term borrowing 4,134 0

Repayments on long-term borrowing 0 -1,636

Cash capital increase 404 12,131

Disbursed dividends -55,000 -40,000

Change in short-term debt to financial institutions 10,405 45,304

Cash flows from financing activities -40,057 15,799

Change in cash and cash equivalents -2,547 3,268

Cash and cash equivalents as of 1 January 2024 3,584 314

Cash and cash equivalents as of  
31 December 2024 1,037 3,582

Cash and cash equivalents

Total cash and cash equivalents 1,037 3,582

Cash and cash equivalents as of  
31 December 2024 1,037 3,582
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Notes
1 Subsequent events

After the end of the financial year, no events have occurred that could significantly affect the assessment of the company’s financial position.

2 Net turnover 
Segment information

Activities – main segment

Accounting and audit:                   Advisory and tax services:                   Total: 
414,601 DKK thousand                  135,116 DKK thousand                         567,717 DKK thousand

Information is provided above about the distribution of net revenue by activity.

The segment information has been prepared in accordance with the company’s accounting practices and follows the company’s internal financial management.

The company’s entire net turnover is carried out in Denmark.

2024 
DKK thousand

2023 
DKK thousand

3 Pledges and guarantees

Total fee for BHA Statsautoriseret Revision A/S, 110 89

Fees for statutory audit 105 84

Assurance services 5 5

110 89
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Notes
2024 

DKK thousand
2023 

DKK thousand

4 Staff costs

Salaries and wages 387,126 262,588

Pensions 5,214 2,161

Other social security costs 4,016 2,326

396,356 267,075

Management 2,250 1,688

The board 400 543

Management and board 2,650 2,231

Average number of employees 566 390

5 Depreciation and amortisation of tangible and intangible fixed assets

Depreciation and amortisation of goodwill 12,892 4,195

Depreciation of other property, plant and equipment 5,984 4,204

18,876 8,399

6 Proposed distribution of profits

Extraordinary dividends adopted in the financial year 55,000 40,000

Transferred to retained earnings 8 5

Transferred to other reserves -11,286 -2,643

Total distribution 43,722 37,362
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Notes
2024 

DKK thousand
2023 

DKK thousand

7 Goodwill

Cost price 1 January 2024 90,227 9,810

Increase on transfer 0 79,482

Increase over the year 0 935

Cost price 31 December 2024 90,227 90,227

Depreciation and amortisation 1 January 2024 -8,016 -3,821

Depreciation for the year -12,892 -4,195

Transfers 18 0

Depreciation and amortisation 31 December 2024 -20,890 -8,016

Carrying value 31 December 2024 69,337 82,211

8 Other property, plant and equipment

Cost price 1 January 2024 34,657 23,270

Increase on transfer 0 4,448

Increase over the year 27,065 6,939

Transfers -18 0

Cost price 31 December 2024 61,704 34,657

Depreciation and amortisation 1 January 2024 -19,533 -15,329

Depreciation for the year -5,984 -4,204

Depreciation and amortisation 31 December 2024 -25,517 -19,533

Carrying value 31 December 2024 36,187 15,124

Leased assets are recorded at a carrying value of 4,134 0
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Notes
2024 

DKK thousand
2023 

DKK thousand

9 Deposits

Cost price 1 January 2024 3,935 1,479

Increase over the year 0 2,456

Decrease over the year -598 0

Cost price 31 December 2024 3,337 3,935

Carrying value 31 December 2024 3,337 3,935

10 Work in progress for third parties

Sales value of production 95,255 65,780

Work in progress for third parties, net 95,255 65,780

11 Prepayment and accrued income

Accruals include prepaid costs and accruals of subscriptions.

12 Business capital

Business capital 1 January 2024 17,071 7,726

Cash capital increase 323 9,705

Capital reduction by cancellation of own shares 0 -360

17,394 17,071

The share capital consists of DKK 16,779,654 Class A shares of DKK 1, DKK 389,000 Class B shares of DKK 1 and  
DKK 225,000 Class C shares of DKK 1.

During the year, 323,654 Class A shares were subscribed at a price of 125.
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Notes
2024 

DKK thousand
2023 

DKK thousand

13 Leasing obligations

Total leasing obligations 4,134 0

Amounts falling due within one year -886 0

3,248 0

Share of liabilities falling due after five years 0 0

14 Other liabilities

Total other liabilities 1,644 1,644

Amounts falling due within one year -1,644 -1,644

Total other liabilities 0 0

Share of liabilities falling due after five years 0 0

15 Contingencies

A bank guarantee of tDKK 12,549 has been provided as a rental deposit.

16 Contingencies 
Contingent liabilities

Operational rental and leasing obligations

8 operational leasing agreements have been entered into, with a total remaining liability of tDKK 495 in outstanding payments. 
The remaining lease terms range from 1 to 17 months.

The company operates from leased premises. A total of 11 lease agreements have been signed, with an annual rent commit-
ment of DKK 26.5 million. The lease agreements have a non-terminability period of 3 to 119 months and a total remaining 
lease obligation of DKK 191 million.

The company is faced with claims which, in management’s opinion, are sufficiently covered by insurance. Payment of 
excess regarding cases that may trigger payment of compensation is recognised in the balance sheet 17
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Notes
2024 

DKK thousand
2023 

DKK thousand

17 Related parties

Transactions

All transactions with related parties have been completed on standard market terms.

Remuneration of management can be found in Note 4, Staff costs.

18 Adjustments

Depreciation and amortisation of tangible and intangible fixed assets 18,876 8,399

Profit on disposal of fixed assets -551 -73

Other financial income -36 -116

Other financial costs 4,215 2,359

Other adjustments -46 0

22,458 10,569

19 Changes in working capital

Changes in receivables -31,885 -44,219

Change in trade payables and other debts 33,259 1,188

1,374 -43,031
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